
TO:  Mt. Lebanon Commission 
 
FROM: Stephen M. Feller, Manager 
 
DATE: July 10, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: Agenda – Regular Meeting – July 14, 2015 
  Location – High School Fine Arts Theatre – 8 p.m. 
 

Call to Order – Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag – Roll Call 
 

JB 1. Commission/Manager’s announcements: 
• Summary of discussion session topics (Commission President Bendel) 
• Manager’s announcements 
• Recognition of Mark and Joanne Kosar, Firwood Drive 

 
JB 2. Citizens Comments. 
 
CV 3. Consideration of the minutes from the Regular Meeting held June 9, 2015. - approved 

 
Recommended Action: Move to approve the minutes. 

 
DB 4. Consideration of Ordinance (Bill No. 7-15) amending the Charter to change the number  
  of commissioners required to incur debt. – not approved 
 

On January 7, 2014, the Ad Hoc Home Rule Charter Study Committee recommended various 
changes to the Charter. 

 
Currently, a simple majority of the Commission is authorized to make decisions regarding 
expenditures, capital programs, budgets, and setting of tax rates.  However, the Charter requires 
a super majority of the Commission to make decisions regarding debt.  This ordinance would 
change the Charter regarding the number of commissioners required to incur debt to promote 
uniformity in financial decision making.   
 
The proposed ordinance would place the issue on the November 3, 2015, general election ballot. 
 
The ordinance was introduced May 26, 2015, and a public hearing was held June 9, 2015. 
 
Recommended Action: Move to enact Ordinance (Bill No. 7-15).  

 
SS 5. Consideration of Ordinance (Bill No. 8-15) amending the Charter to change the 

advertising requirements for debt. - approved 
 

On January 7, 2014, the Ad Hoc Home Rule Charter Study Committee recommended various 
changes to the Charter.  Currently, the Charter requires two separate advertisings to incur debt, 
one between 15 and 30 days prior to incurring debt, and the other between seven and 15 days.  
These requirements are in excess of the requirements of the Local Government Unit Debt Act, 
which requires only one advertising three to 30 days before debt is incurred.  The Commission 
has found the dual advertising rule to be cumbersome and detrimental in that it limits the ability 

http://mtlebanon.org/Archive.aspx?ADID=2418
http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/11024
http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/11025


of the municipality to take advantage of favorable market conditions, especially with respect to 
refinancing. 
 
This ordinance would require one advertisement seven to 30 days before debt is incurred. The 
proposed ordinance would place the issue on the November 3, 2015 general election ballot. The 
ordinance was introduced May 26, 2015, and the public hearing was held June 9, 2015. 
 
Recommended Action: Move to enact Ordinance (Bill No. 8-15). 
 

DB 6. Consideration of a Resolution R-10-15 concerning Mt. Lebanon Village. - approved 
 
   This resolution is required for Mt. Lebanon Village, which is a 501(c)(3) organization, to apply 

for a small games of chance license with Allegheny County. 
 
   Recommended Action: Move to adopt Resolution R-10-15. 
 
CV 7. Consideration of bids for rock salt. - approved 
 

The South Hills Area Council of Governments (SHACOG) received five responses to provide 
rock salt for the 2015/2015 winter season.  The low bid was submitted by Cargill at a rate of 
$69.29 per ton.  This is $10 per ton less than last year’s low bid. 
 
Recommended Action: Move to accept the SHACOG bid and authorize the proper 
municipal officials to execute the proper agreement. 

 
KF 8. Consideration of Bids for Communications Equipment Relocation and Upgrade-  
                        approved 
 
 Bids were opened on June 12, 2015, for the relocation of all fire, police, public works, and 

MRTSA emergency communications equipment from the basement of the municipal building 
to the public safety building.   

 
 This project will restore the capabilities of the communications system that were lost during 

mandatory FCC narrow banding, upgrade equipment that is in excess of 20 years old and past 
its life expectancy, eliminate redundant and obsolete systems from the municipal building 
including the roof top communications tower, and reduce dependence on leased Verizon 
communications circuits saving several thousand dollars per month. 

 
 Add alternate #1 includes a second radio console for the emergency management center, add 

alternate #2 includes one spare rack-mounted radio, add alternate #3 includes programming 
software for the radios, and add alternate #4 includes programming software for the radio 
console. 

 
 Three bids were received: 

 
 Lauttamus 

Communications 
Mobile Radio, Inc. Staley 

Communications 
Base Bid 
 

$38,114.50 $55,355.00 $78,311.18 

http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/11091


Add alternate #1 – add 2nd radio 
console in 2nd floor EMC 

 
$14,966.50 

 
$10,216.00 

 
$20,124.25 

Add alternate #2 – add 1 spare 
rack mounted radio 

 
$453.00 

 
$875.00 

 
$516.21 

Add alternate #3 - add radio 
programming software 

 
$196.45 

 
$0 

 
$350.00 

Add alternate #4 – add radio 
console programming 
software  

 
$194.00 

 
$0 

 
$172.00 

 
Total  

 
$53,924.45 

 
$66,446.00 

 
$99,473.64 
 

 
 The low bidder was Lauttamus Communications who has done satisfactory work for the 

municipality in the past.  The budget amount for this project is $70,000. 
 
 Recommended Action: Move to award the base bid and add alternates #1, #2, #3, & #4 

to Lauttamus Communications in the amount of $53,924.45.  
 
CV 9. Consideration of bids for the studio ice rink dehumidification project. - approved 
 
 Two bids were received for the studio ice rink dehumidification project.  The scope includes 

the installation of a dehumidification system in the studio ice rink to remove condensation that 
forms on the steel beam above the rink. 

 
 The municipal engineer has verified the bid as follows: 
 

 East West 
Manufacturing 

R&B Mechanical 

Dehumidification Project $104,000.00 $137,000.00 
 
 The engineer’s estimate for the project was $130,000. The contractor has previous experience 

with similar projects and the Municipal Engineer recommends that the project be awarded to 
the low bidder.   

 
Recommended Action:   Move to award the studio ice rink dehumidification project to 
East West Manufacturing and Supply Company in the amount of $104,000. 

 
KF 10. Consideration of bids for the victaulic fitting replacement project. - approved 
 
 Two bids were received for the victaulic fitting replacement project. This project includes the 

removal and replacement of approximately 175 victaulic fittings for the boiler recirculation 
pipes at the recreation center.   

 
 The municipal engineer has verified the bid as follows: 
 
 
 

 East West Manufacturing R&B Mechanical 
Victaulic fittings replacement $67,000.00 $97,000.00 



 The engineer’s estimate for the project was $70,000. The contractor has previous experience 
with similar projects and the municipal engineer recommends that the project be awarded to the 
low bidder.   

 
 Recommended Action:   Move to award the victaulic fitting replacement project to East 

West Manufacturing and Supply Company in the amount of $67,000. 
 
SS 11. Consideration of additional structural concrete repairs at the south garage. - approved 
 
 On May 13, 2014, the Commission approved a contract in the amount of $1,433,625 with 

Nathan Contracting for improvements at the south and north garages. This project was 
anticipated to be completed over two years, with the south garage improvements starting in 
2014. During the 2014 improvements it was discovered that the top reinforcing bars on the third 
floor level in the south garage were in much worse condition than anticipated.   

 
 Since the 2015 south garage improvements were going to be below the third floor, the 

municipality made contingencies within the funding structure to ensure improvements could be 
made if the lower levels were worse than anticipated. The 2014-2015 improvements were 
partially funded by the 2014 bond issue and Parking Fund reserves. In anticipation of the 
additional funds needed, the 2014 bond issue was increased by $250,000 with any surplus from 
the project remaining in the Parking Fund reserves. 

 
 During the 2015 improvements, an additional $240,000 in additional partial and full depth 

repairs were needed to complete the repairs at the south garage. The repairs were reviewed and 
recommended by the municipal engineer and approved by the manager. 

 
 Recommended Action: Move to ratify the additional partial and full depth repairs at the 

south garages in the amount of $240,000. 
 
DB 12. Consideration of additional storm sewer work as part of the Beverly Road Sidewalk 

Installation Project. - approved 
 
 On April 27, 2015, the Commission approved a contract in the amount of $147,267.50 for the 

Beverly Road Sidewalk Installation Project, which included an alternate to install a storm sewer 
along the southern side of Beverly Road. Based on comments from business owners, it was 
brought to the municipality’s attention that there was a need to install a storm sewer on the 
northern side of the road as well, which was subsequently verified by public works personnel.   

 
 A quote for an additional storm sewer designed to capture the roof leaders and connect to the 

storm sewer system was submitted by the contractor on May 29, 2015, in the amount of 
$52,700. It includes 250 linear feet of pipe, two new inlets, a cleanout, a new manhole and 
trench repaving across Beverly Road. The estimate was reviewed by the municipal engineer 
and determined to be fair and reasonable in comparison to the bid received for the southern side 
of the street and for the required work on Beverly Road. The manager approved the work so 
that the improvements could be properly coordinated and installed by the contractor. The 
project is funded from the storm water fund. 

 
 Recommended Action: Move to ratify the manager’s approval of additional work needed 

to install a storm sewer on the northern side of Beverly Road as part of the Beverly Road 
Sidewalk Installation Project to Joseph Palmieri Construction in the amount of $52,700. 



 
 
 
 
SS 13. Consideration of a proposal for professional deer management services. - approved 
 
   White Buffalo, Inc. has submitted a proposal to select and train archery hunters and work with 

property owners on an archery hunt. The contract proposal totals $15,460. 
 
   Recommended Action: Move to authorize the proper municipal officials to enter into a 

contract for archery management services, with the understanding that: (a) Dr. DeNicola and 
Jody Maddock will follow the rigorous screening and training criteria outlined in their proposal 
of June 30, 2015; (b) Prior to conducting an archery hunt, representatives of White Buffalo will 
attend the September 8, 2015, Commission meeting to describe the details of the final program 
including the background of the manager and hunters, number of public and private properties 
to be used, and safety procedures that will be utilized. 

 
DB 14. Consideration of a tax appeal stipulation involving 650 Washington Road Associates 

(L&B 141-F-032). - approved 
 

The school district negotiated a settlement for an appeal to the board of viewers. The parties 
have stipulated to the following 
 
 Year Assessed Value 
 2013 $5,200,000 
 2014 $5,200,000 
 2015 $5,200,000 
 
This is also known as the Cyclops property located at the southwest corner of Washington and 
Cedar. 
 
Recommended Action: Move to authorize the municipal manager and/or solicitor to sign 
the order of settlement and discontinuance. 

 
CV 15. Consideration to purchase one fully equipped heavy dump truck from FYDA Freightliner 

Pittsburgh, Inc. - approved 
 
   This truck will replace #211, a 2001 International which will be sold at public auction this fall. 

The heavy dump trucks are used for main road snow plowing, hauling leaf boxes and tow behind 
leaf vacuum units, and other heavy hauling. The new 2015 truck includes a model 108SD 
Freightliner Chassis, with two-wheel drive, Cummins diesel engine, six-speed automatic 
transmission, snow plow preparation package, 9′6″ J&J aluminum dump body with options, 
central hydraulic system, Hi-Way 304 s/s tailgate auger-spinner spreader, Wester 10′ pro-Plus 
plow, and trailer tow package, at a total cost of $144,229. There are sufficient funds in the 2015 
budget for this purchase. 

 
   Recommended Action: Move to purchase one fully equipped snow plow truck from 

FYDA Freightliner Pittsburgh, Inc. through the Pennsylvania COSTARS Cooperative 
Purchasing Program at a total cost of $144,229. 

 



KF 16. Consideration to purchase one ready to use snow plow truck from Woltz and Wind Ford. 
- approved 

 
   This truck will replace one of the older 17,950 pound gross vehicle weight trucks that will be 

sold at public auction this fall. The new 2015 snow plow truck includes a Ford F550, with four-
wheel drive, 6.7L Ford Turbo diesel engine, six-speed automatic transmission, snow plow 
preparation package, 8′6″ J&J aluminum dump body with options, central hydraulic system, 
Hi-Way 304 stainless steel tailgate auger-spinner spreader, Wester 9′ pro-Plus plow, and trailer 
tow package, at a total cost of $95,020. There are sufficient funds in the 2015 budget for this 
purchase. 

 
   Recommended Action: Move to purchase one ready to use snow plow truck from Woltz 

and Wind Ford through the Pennsylvania COSTARS Purchasing Program at a total cost of 
$95,020. 

 
SS 17. Consideration of the expenditure list for May totaling $3,697,380.72 and June totaling 
   $4,027,227.85. - approved 
 

Recommended Action: Move to approve the expenditure list for May totaling 
$3,697,380.72 and June totaling $4,027,227.85. 

 
KF 18. Departmental reports. - filed 
 
  Recommended Action: Ask that the reports be received and filed. 
    
JB 19. Adjournment. 
 
 


	FROM: Stephen M. Feller, Manager
	Call to Order – Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag – Roll Call
	JB 1. Commission/Manager’s announcements:
	 Summary of discussion session topics (Commission President Bendel)
	 Manager’s announcements
	 Recognition of Mark and Joanne Kosar, Firwood Drive

